ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA392576 02/09/2011

Filing date:

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92053383
Party	Defendant Heather Daniels
Correspondence Address	HEATHER DANIELS 22682 BRIDLE TRAIL KILDEER, IL 60047 UNITED STATES
Submission	Motion to Suspend for Civil Action
Filer's Name	Jason A. Berta
Filer's e-mail	jberta@foley.com, sszczepanski@foley.com, mboldingh@foley.com, jolsen@foley.com
Signature	/JasonBerta/
Date	02/09/2011
Attachments	Motion to Suspend - Memo - Ex 1 and 2.pdf ( 145 pages )(9625533 bytes )



# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SPENCER GIFTS, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

Cancellation No. 92053383 Registration No. 3,888,346

HEATHER DANIELS,

Respondent.

## RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO SUSPEND CANCELLATION PROCEEDING

Respondent, Heather Daniels, by and through her attorneys, Foley & Lardner LLP, moves the Board to suspend the above-identified cancellation proceeding pending final determination of the civil action pending in the District Court for Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Civil Action No. 10-cv-05345 ("Illinois Lawsuit"). Count III of the First Amended Complaint is for infringement of Respondent's mark which is the subject of this cancellation proceeding. *See* Exhibit L to the attached Exhibit 1. A copy of the First Amended Complaint and Respondent's Answer to the Amended Complaint are attached to this motion as Exhibits 1 and 2, respectively.

The issues involved in the Illinois Lawsuit overlap with those before the Board. A decision by the United States District Court is binding on the Board, while the decision of the Board is not binding on the court. Accordingly, to avoid duplication of proceedings and to promote judicial economy, the above-identified cancellation proceeding should be stayed pending the final determination of the Illinois Lawsuit.



The grounds supporting the motion to suspend are set forth in more detail in the accompanying memorandum.

Dated: February 9, 2011 Respectfully Submitted,

/s/Jason A. Berta

S.Z. Szczepanski Mary Jo Boldingh Jason A. Berta FOLEY & LARDNER LLP 321 North Clark Street Suite 2800 Chicago, Illinois 60654 (312) 832-4500

Attorneys For Respondent Heather Daniels



### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jason A. Berta, an attorney, hereby certify that on February 9, 2011, I caused a true and correct copy of the attached RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO SUSPEND CANCELLATION PROCEEDING to be served upon the below listed counsel for Spencer Gifts, LLC on the date stated above via email and First Class U.S. mail postage prepaid:

Roberta Jacobs-Meadway Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott 50 S. 16<sup>th</sup> St, Floor 22 Two Liberty Place Philadelphia, PA 19102 rjacobsmeadway@eckertseamans.com John T. Gabrielides Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione NBC Tower – Ste. 3600 455 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr Chicago, IL 60611-5599 jtg@brinkshofer.com

/s/Jason A. Berta



# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SPENCER GIFTS, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

Cancellation No. 92053383 Registration No. 3,888,346

HEATHER DANIELS,

Respondent.

# MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO SUSPEND CANCELLATION PROCEEDING

Respondent, Heather Daniels, files this memorandum of law in support of Respondent's Motion to Suspend Cancellation Proceeding ("Motion to Suspend"). For the reasons set forth below, the Board should suspend the above-identified cancellation proceeding pending final determination of the civil action pending in the United States District Court for Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, Civil Action No. 10-cv-05345 ("Illinois Lawsuit").

## I. FACTS

On August 20, 2010, Daniels and her company Urban Bratz sued Petitioner Spencer Gifts LLC and other defendants in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois for copyright infringement and violation of the Lanham Act. On November 22, 2010, Daniels and Urban Bratz filed a First Amended Complaint against Spencer Gifts, LLC and the other defendants adding claims for infringement of Respondent's Mark. The First Amended Complaint is attached as Exhibit 1 to Respondent's Motion. Specifically, in Count III of her first amended complaint, Respondent requests that the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois declare that the actions of Petitioner Spencer Gifts, LLC and other defendants



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

